

**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2013 AND  
LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS  
AS OF MARCH 31, 2013 AND  
LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**



**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
**(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

**INDEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS  
ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

	<u>Pages</u>
Limited Review Report	1
Balance Sheet	2
Statement of Income	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5 - 9



**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

**To: THE SHAREHOLDERS OF  
Filling and Packing Materials Manufacturing Company  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim balance sheet of Filling and Packing Materials Manufacturing Company ("the Company") as of March 31, 2013, and the related interim statements of income and cash flows for the three months then ended. These condensed interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been presented to us together with all the information and explanation which we required.

We conducted our limited review in accordance with the Interim Financial Information Review Standard issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants. A limited review consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our limited review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying condensed interim financial statements for them to be in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For Dr. Mohamed Al-Amri & Co.

Gihad Al-Amri  
Certified Public Accountant  
Registration No. 362



April 17, 2013 (G)  
Jumada' II 7, 1434 (H)





**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)**

<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Note</b>	<b>As of March 31,</b>	
		<b>2013</b>	<b>2012</b>
		<b>SR</b>	<b>SR</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		34,925,267	27,794,009
Investments – Murabaha		5,870,402	5,828,392
Accounts receivable	4	38,990,350	38,261,967
Inventories and work in progress	5	29,091,806	25,945,037
Prepayments and other receivables		19,205,576	13,798,053
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>128,083,401</b>	<b>111,627,458</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	6	79,781,819	78,867,128
Spare parts		7,346,071	6,240,440
Projects-in-progress		6,952,508	6,749,635
Intangible assets		1,193,461	1,514,169
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>95,273,859</b>	<b>93,371,372</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>223,357,260</b>	<b>204,998,830</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Current portion of long-term loans	7	3,750,000	2,950,000
Accounts payable		7,526,529	5,475,494
Accruals and other payables		14,644,807	8,162,588
Dividends unpaid	8	5,186,099	5,349,666
Provision for zakat		3,130,965	2,847,903
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>34,238,400</b>	<b>24,785,651</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term loans	7	15,517,000	17,978,000
Employees end of service benefits		6,093,938	4,963,136
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>21,610,938</b>	<b>22,941,136</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>55,849,338</b>	<b>47,726,787</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	1	115,000,000	115,000,000
Statutory reserve		8,920,540	5,714,946
Retained earnings		43,587,382	36,557,097
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>167,507,922</b>	<b>157,272,043</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>223,357,260</b>	<b>204,998,830</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)**

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2013 <u>SR</u>	2012 <u>SR</u>
Net sales	56,459,364	52,581,346
Cost of sales	<u>(44,555,985)</u>	<u>(40,956,332)</u>
Gross profit	11,903,379	11,625,014
Selling and distribution expenses	<u>(1,839,078)</u>	<u>(1,650,749)</u>
General and administrative expenses	<u>(2,311,793)</u>	<u>(2,288,618)</u>
Operating income	7,752,508	7,685,647
Finance charges	<u>(207,677)</u>	<u>(207,677)</u>
Other (expenses)/income, net	<u>(34,292)</u>	<u>282,088</u>
Net income before zakat	7,510,539	7,760,058
Provision for zakat	<u>(600,000)</u>	<u>(540,000)</u>
Net income	<u>6,910,539</u>	<u>7,220,058</u>
<b>Earnings/(loss) per share in Saudi Riyals from:</b>		
Continuing main operations	<u>0.67</u>	<u>0.67</u>
Continuing other operations, including zakat	<u>(0.07)</u>	<u>(0.04)</u>
Net income	<u>0.60</u>	<u>0.63</u>



*[Handwritten signature]*

*[Handwritten signature]*

The accompanying notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.



**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)**

	For the three months ended March 31,	
	2013 <u>SR</u>	2012 <u>SR</u>
<b><u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</u></b>		
<b>Net income before zakat</b>	7,510,539	7,760,058
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income before zakat to net cash provided by operating activities:</i>		
Investment income	-	(10,953)
Provision for doubtful debts, net of amounts written off	100,000	150,000
Provision for slow moving and defective inventories	-	150,000
Depreciation and amortization	2,291,469	1,883,765
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	21,608
Employees end of service benefits	512,326	436,465
<b>(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:</b>		
Accounts receivable	(6,795,836)	526,628
Inventories and work in progress, and spare parts	1,772,093	104,455
Prepayments and other receivables	(8,786,186)	(2,933,990)
<b>Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:</b>		
Accounts payable	(1,069,388)	(143,538)
Accruals and other payables	3,041,226	(261,749)
Zakat paid	-	-
<b>Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities</b>	<u>(1,423,757)</u>	<u>7,682,749</u>
<b><u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</u></b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, and projects in progress	(897,142)	(1,228,538)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	8,393
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>(897,142)</u>	<u>(1,220,145)</u>
<b><u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</u></b>		
Draw-down of loans	1,279,000	-
Repayment of loans	(1,740,000)	(1,200,000)
Dividends paid (net of payments cancelled)	(1,302)	16,501
Directors fees paid	(1,550,000)	-
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(2,012,302)</u>	<u>(1,183,499)</u>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>(4,333,201)</u>	<u>5,279,105</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<u>39,258,468</u>	<u>22,514,904</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<u>34,925,267</u>	<u>27,794,009</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.



**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the three months ended March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

**1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES**

Filling and Packing Materials Manufacturing Company ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company, registered in Riyadh on Dhul Hijjah 4, 1411 under Commercial Registration number 1010084155. The Company was formed in accordance with Ministerial Resolution No. 851 dated Shawal 17, 1411 and No. 935 dated Dhul Qa'adah 29, 1411. The Company's factory operates as per Ministerial License No. 585 dated Dhul Qa'adah 13, 1410, as amended by Ministerial Resolution No. 955 dated Dhul Qa'adah 6, 1414.

The Company is engaged in the production of polypropylene bags with coated and uncoated low-density polyethylene for heavy-duty purposes, and filling and packing materials used for local industrial and agricultural products, and marketing them inside and outside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The share capital of the Company is SR 115,000,000, divided into 11,500,000 shares of SR 10 each.

The financial year of the Company commences on 1 January of each year and ends on 31 December of the same year.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accompanying interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on the accruals basis of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual audited financial statements. Significant accounting policies are summarized below:

**Accounting Estimates**

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of estimates and judgments which might affect the valuation of recorded assets, liabilities and the disclosure of contingencies in the notes to the financial statements at the balance sheet date. Although these estimates are based on the best information and events available to management at the date of issuing the financial statements, the actual end results may differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that year or in the year of revision and future years if the revision affects both current and future years. The significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical adjustments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:

- estimated useful economic lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment
- provisions for doubtful debts
- provisions for slow moving and defective inventories
- accruals





**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the three months ended March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, balances and deposits with banks, and all highly liquid investments with maturity of 3 months or less from their acquisition date.

**Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable is stated net of provisions. Provision is made for accounts receivable where recovery is considered doubtful by the management.

**Inventories and Work in Progress**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined on the weighted average cost basis. Net realizable value is selling price less costs to sell. Cost of finished goods and work in process includes cost of materials, labor and an appropriate proportion of indirect overheads. Cost of finished goods also includes goods purchased for resale.

Slow-moving and defective inventories are provided for based on management assessment.

Strategic spare parts for plant and equipment are recognized as noncurrent assets when purchased and are expensed when used.

**Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Assets sold or otherwise disposed of and the related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts at the time of disposal and the related gain or loss is recognized in the statement of income. Expenditure on maintenance and repairs is expensed, while expenditure for betterment is capitalized. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful life or the remaining term of the lease. The plastic cement bags line is depreciated using the units of production method. Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets using the straight line method. The depreciation rates are as follows:

	%
Buildings	3.33
Plant and equipment	8.5
Motor vehicles	25
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	10 - 25

**Projects in progress**

Projects in progress include the cost of materials, labor and all related overheads in connection with the construction and purchase of machines and equipment for the expansion of the Company's branch factory. When complete, the cost is transferred to property, plant and equipment.

**Intangible assets**

Intangible assets represents fees and expenses of the Saudi Industrial Development Fund loans which were paid in advance and are being amortized over the period of the loans.





**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the three months ended March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

---

**Impairment of Non-Current Assets**

At each balance sheet date, management assess whether any indication of impairment exists. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the assets is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the statement of income immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as income immediately in the statement of income.

**Borrowings**

Borrowings are initially recognized based on gross proceeds received. In subsequent periods, borrowings are stated at amortized cost using the effective yield method; any difference between proceeds and the redemption value is recognized in the statement of income over the period of borrowings.

Borrowings costs incurred to finance the construction of property, plant and equipment (including projects in progress) are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset during the period of the time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. Commission relating to borrowings, which is not capitalized, is reported within finance charges in the statement of income.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

**Employees End of Service Benefits**

Employees end of service benefits, required by Saudi Arabian Labor Law, are provided in the financial statements based on the employees' length of service.

**Zakat**

Zakat is accrued for in accordance with the Regulations of the Department of Zakat and Income Tax in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Adjustments arising from final zakat assessments, if any, are recorded in the year in which such assessments are made.

**Statutory Reserve**

In accordance with the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the Company's Articles of Association, the Company has established a statutory reserve by the appropriation of 10% of annual net income, which appropriation continues until the reserve equals 50% of the share capital. This reserve cannot be distributed as dividends.

**Revenue Recognition**

Sales are recognized upon delivery of goods to customers and issuance of the invoice.





**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the three months ended March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

**Cost of Sales**

Cost of sales includes materials, direct labor costs and direct overheads (including depreciation) attributable to goods sold.

**Expenses**

Selling and distribution expenses include salaries and related costs of the selling and distribution department, all transportation related costs, and depreciation and other overheads attributable to the selling and marketing department.

General and administrative expenses include all costs not included as cost of sales or selling and distribution expenses.

**Foreign Currency**

The Company maintains its accounts in Saudi Riyals. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Saudi Riyals at rates prevailing at the dates of such transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities recorded in foreign currencies are translated into Saudi Riyals at rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Exchange gains or losses are taken to the statement of income.

**Earnings per Share**

Earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The Company's share capital consists of common shares only.

3. **ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE PERIOD**

All necessary adjustments have been made in the condensed interim financial statements to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the Company. The results of operations for the interim period may not be an accurate indication of the actual results for the full year.

		As of March 31,	
		2013	2012
		<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
4.	<b><u>ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE</u></b>		
	Trade balances	41,094,801	40,137,468
	Provision for doubtful debts	<u>(2,104,451)</u>	<u>(1,875,501)</u>
		<u>38,990,350</u>	<u>38,261,967</u>
5.	<b><u>INVENTORIES AND WORK IN PROGRESS</u></b>		
	Raw materials	10,522,059	7,895,764
	Work in progress	9,875,627	5,805,018
	Finished goods	5,504,357	8,068,923
	Other inventories	<u>4,635,569</u>	<u>4,525,332</u>
		<u>30,537,612</u>	<u>26,295,037</u>
	Provision for slow moving/defective inventories	<u>(1,445,806)</u>	<u>(350,000)</u>
		<u>29,091,806</u>	<u>25,945,037</u>



Handwritten signatures in blue ink.



**FILLING AND PACKING MATERIALS MANUFACTURING COMPANY**  
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the three months ended March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

		As of March 31,	
		2013	2012
		<u>SR</u>	<u>SR</u>
<b>6.</b>	<b><u>PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT</u></b>		
	Buildings	16,217,935	16,859,572
	Plant and equipment	61,701,435	60,948,407
	Motor vehicles	164,509	377,523
	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	1,697,940	681,626
		<u>79,781,819</u>	<u>78,867,128</u>
<b>7.</b>	<b><u>LOANS</u></b>		
	Balance brought forward	19,728,000	25,628,000
	Draw-down of loans	1,279,000	-
	Repayments made	<u>(1,740,000)</u>	<u>(4,700,000)</u>
	Total loans outstanding	19,267,000	20,928,000
	Current portion	<u>(3,750,000)</u>	<u>(2,950,000)</u>
	Long term portion	<u>15,517,000</u>	<u>17,978,000</u>

**8. DIVIDENDS AND APPROPRIATIONS**

During the three months ended March 31, 2013, the Company paid dividends totaling SR nil in respect of the year 2012 (2012: SR nil in respect of the year 2011).

During the three months ended March 31, 2013 the Company paid fees to the Board of Directors totaling SR 1,550,000 in respect of the year 2012 (2012: SR nil in respect of the year 2011).

The Company has unpaid dividends totaling SR 5,186,099 (2012: SR 5,196,342) in respect of dividends declared between 2003 and 2007 for which the shareholders have not been located and payment not made. During the three months ended March 31, 2013, payments in respect of outstanding dividends totaled SR 1,302 (2012: cancellation of payments not cleared at the bank, net of payments made, totaling SR 16,501).

**9. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 17, 2013.



*[Handwritten signature in blue ink]*

*[Handwritten signature in blue ink]*